JACKSONVILLE City of Jacksonville Beach 11 North Third Street

Jacksonville Beach, Florida
B E AC H Agenda

Board of Adjustment

Tuesday, November 19, 2019 7:00 PM Council Chambers
MEMORANDUM TO:

Members of the Board of Adjustment
City of Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Board Members:

The following Agenda of Business has been prepared for consideration and action at the Regular Meeting of
the Board of Adjustment.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

Jeff Truhlar (Chairperson), Francis Reddington (Vice-Chairperson), Scott Cummings, John Moreland,
Sylvia Osewalt

Alternates: Daniel Janson

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

a. Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting held October 15, 2019

CORRESPONDENCE

OLD BUSINESS
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Board of Adjustment Agenda November 19, 2019
NEW BUSINESS
a. Case Number: BOA#19-100177

Applicant/Owner:  Andrew Scott Allen

Property Address: 1059 19% Street North

Parcel ID: 179196-0100

Legal Description: Lot 1, Block 79, Jacksonville Beach Section ‘A’

Current Zoning: RS-2

Motion to Consider:

Miscellaneous Info:

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
337(e)(1)e, for 47% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for a pool
and paver patio addition to an existing single-family dwelling

No previous variance requests

Notes:

b. Case Number: BOA#19-100179
Applicant/Owner: Brian and Cheryl Roche
Property Address: 3055 Antigua Drive
Parcel ID: 180949-1365
Legal Description: Lot 66, Ocean Cay Unit No. I

Noltes:

Current Zoning:

Motion to Consider:

Miscellaneous Info:

PUD

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): PUD
Ordinance No. 2002-7843, for 49.2% lot coverage in lieu of 45% maximum to
allow for a covered patio addition to an existing single-family dwelling

No previous variance requests

City of Jacksonville Beach
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Board of Adjustment Agenda November 19, 2019

c. Case Number: BOA#19-100180
Applicant/Owner:  Jeffrey Shank

Agent: Earl Jonsson
Property Address: 509 15" Avenue North
Parcel ID: 174822-0000

Legal Description: Lot 6, Block 5, Surf Park

Current Zoning: RS-1

Motion to Consider: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
336(e)(1)c.2, for an easterly side yard of 7 feet in lieu of 10 feet minimum to
rectify an existing non-conformity to allow for substantial improvements to an
existing single-family dwelling

Miscellaneous Info: No previous variance requests

Notes:

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT

The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, December 3, 2019. There are four scheduled cases.

ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE

In accordance with Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, any person desirous of appealing any decision reached at this
meeting may need a record of the proceedings. Such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings
is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

The public is encouraged to speak on issues on this Agenda that concern them. Anyone who wishes to speak should submit
the request to the recording secretary prior to the beginning of the meeting. These forms are available at the entrance of
the City Council Chambers for your convenience.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities
needing special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the City Clerk's Office at (904) 247-6299,
extension 10, no later than one business day before the meeting.
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting
held Tuesday, October 15, 2019, at 7:00 P.M.,
in the Council Chambers, 11 North 37 Street, BE ACH

Jacksonville Beach, Florida

JACKSONVILLE

CALL TO ORDER

Chairperson Jeff Truhlar called the meeting to order.

ROLL CALL

Chairperson: Jeff Truhlar

Vice-Chairperson: Francis Reddington

Board Members:  Scott Cummings {(absent) Sylvia Osewalt John Moreland
Alternates: Dan Janson

Building Official George Knight was also present.
ANNOUNCEMENTS: None.

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION: None.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Nowne.

CORRESPONDENCE: None
OLD BUSINESS:

(A) Case Number:'BOA 19-100134

Applicant: Atkins Builder, Inc.
Agent: John Atkins
Owner: Florida Land Trust 2019 5 6

Property Address: 514 2" Street South

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-340(e)(1)c.2, for side yards
of 6.25 feet in lieu of 10 feet required; 34-340(e)(1)c.3, for a rear yard of 20 feet in lieu of 30 feet
required; 34-340(e)(1)f, for 53% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum; and 34-340(e)(1)h, for an
accessory structure setback of 1-foot for sidewalks and 3 feet for stoops in lieu of 5 feet minimum
to allow for the construction of a new two-family dwelling.

Mr. Truhlar asked Mr. Knight to clarify the zoning classification for this lot. Mr. Knight advised
the property was initially zoned C-,1 but now has conditional use of an RM-2 zoned lot.

BOA191015 mins |




Applicant: John Atkins, 1888 Foss Lane, Jacksonville Beach, stated due to the size of the lot it was
not feaseable to develop it for commercial use as there would not be adequate space for parking.
Based on that, Mr. Atkins requested and received a use by exception from Planning and
Development which allowed the lot to fall under RM-2 standards. Mr. Atkins advised the width of
the lot is 62.50 square feet. Ms. Osewalt noted under RM-2 standards the minimum width required
is 60 square feet. Mr. Truhlar noted the lot is 6,250 square feet which is over the 6,000 minimum
requirement, and therefore not considered a hardship according to the Land Development Code.
Mr. Atkins agreed but was only seeking a small amount of lienenacy in order to allow for a two car
garage and two car parking. He also stated none of the lots on that street were conforming and
several had previously received the same variance he is requesting. Mr. Truhlar acknowledged Mr.
Atkins effort to provide adequate parking however, one of the responsibilities of the Board is to
correct previous actions that created nonconforming lots not continue to carry them forward. Ms.
Osewalt advised just because variances were given in the past does not mean going forward those
same types of variances would be granted. Mr. Truhlar asked if a duplex or townhome could be
built on the lot, Mr. Atkins advised he could build a duplex or a three. story townhome. Mr.
Moreland asked if Mr. Atkins could work with 49% lot coverage instead of the 53% requested, Mr.
Atkins stated he could.

Public Hearing:
No one else came before the Board to speak about this case. Mr. Reddington read into record the
following names of people who submitted emails (on file) in regards to this request:

o Jeff Maxwell, 504 2™ Street South, Jacksonville Beach (Opposed)
e Cody Monroe, Jacksonville Beach (Supported)

Mr. Atkins advised he had reached out to the neighbor who previously opposed the variance request
to address his concerns.

Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion:
Discussion ensued regarding the requirements of different zoning classifications.

Motion: It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, to approve BOA# 19-100134, for 49% lot
coverage only,
The motion died for lack of a second.

Amended Motion: It was moved by Mr. Janson, seconded by Ms. Osewalt, to approve BOA#
19-100134, for 49.9% lot coverage with no other variances.

(%]
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Roll Call Vote: Ayes— Sylvia Osewalt, Dan Janson
Nays- John Moreland, Francis Reddington, and Jeff Truhlar
The motion failed 2-3.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Mr. Janson to approve BOA#
19-100134, for 49.9% lot coverage and the remaining variance request as
written.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes— John Moreland, Dan Janson, and Jeff Truhlar
Nays- Sylvia Osewalt, Francis Reddington
The motion was approved 3-2.

NEW BUSINESS:

(A) Case Number: BOA 19-100158
Applicant: John Atkins
Owner: CT3 Properties, LLC
Property Address: 821 3" Avenue South

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-339(e)(1)c.2, for side yards
of 7 feet in lieu of 10 feet required; 34-339(e)(1)c.3, for a rear yard of 8 feet in lieu of 30 feet
required; 34-339(e)(1)f, for 46% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum; and 34-339(e)(1)g, for an
accessory structure setback of 3 feet in lieu of 5 feet minimum for a stoop, all to allow for a new
two-family dwelling.

Applicant: John Atkins, 1888 Foss Lane, Jacksonville Beach, stated the lot is only 3,018 square
feet instead of the 6,000 square feet required causing the hardship, Mr. Truhlar noted the lot is also
undersized in width at 50 square feet verses the normal 60 square feet. The lot is currently vacant,
however, the prior lot coverage was 43,7%. Mr. Atkins advised they had done everything possible
to minimize the requested lot coverage. Mr. Moreland said if the lot were conforming in size the
requested coverage would only be 22%. Mr. Truhlar asked if decks would be added to the structure,
Mr. Atkins stated no. Mr. Truhlar asked for clarification regarding the stoop. Mr. Atkins explained
the stoops were 4 foot square pads required by building code to be placed in front of the garage
service doors.

Public Hearing:

No one came before the Board to speak regarding this case. Mr. Reddington read into record a letter
from Amy Juall [on file] in opposition of this variance. The letter sited concerns about lack of trees
and parking issues. Mr. Atkins stated there were no trees listed on the existing survery. Mr. Knight
advised one tree must be planted on the property once the homes are built. Mr. Atkins further
advised the property would have the correct amount of required parking spaces.

Mr, Truhlar closed the public meeting.
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Discussion:
There was no further discussion among the Board members regarding this variance.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Ms. Osewalt, to approve BOA#
19-100158, as presented and discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes—John Moreland, Sylvia Osewalt, Francis Reddington, Dan Janson, and
Jeff Truhlar
The motion was unanimously approved.

(B) Case Number: BOA 19-100159

Applicant/Owner: Neil Saggase and Jill Blanks
Property Address: 1696 5" Avenue North

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-336(e)(1)e, for 41% lot
coverage in lieu of 35% maximum and 34-336(e)(1)g, for an accessory structure setback of 2.5 feet
in lieu of 5 feet minimum to rectify an existing non-conformity resulting from the installation of
paver decking around a new swimming pool at an existing single-family dwelling.

Applicant: Neil Saggase and Jill Blanks, 1696 5" Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach, stated the lot
is nonconforming at only 8,055 square feet which is the hardship. Mr. Saggase further advised prior
to this meeting the shed was moved, so the accessory structure setback listed in the variance is no
longer needed. Mr. Reddington asked if the pavers were put down without a variance, Mr. Saggase
acknowledged they had been but not on purpose. He noted the initial survey he was given showed
the lot at 10,000 square feet but once the two lots beside him sold he lost several square feet of
property. Mr. Moreland stated if the lot was conforming the total coverage would actually be 32%.

Public Hearing:

Neil Saggese Sr., 4816 Coquina Crossing, Elkton, FL, was in favor of the variance application but
preferred not to speak.

Mr. Reddington read into record the following names of people who submitted emails (on file) in
support of this variance:

* Bryon Iveson, 1680 Upper 4" Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach

* Mary Kay Hall, 602 17" Street North, Jacksonville Beach

e Krista Frazee, 416 18" Street North, Jacksonville Beach

¢ Melinda Richey, 917 Bay Street, Neptune Beach

o Jim & Jessica Lewis, 1714 5% Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach

» Brittany McCaffrey, 1637 5™ Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach

» Laurel Richardson, 1665 Upper 4" Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach
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After being sworn in, the following spoke in favor of the variance application:
* Bruce Dickinson, 1729 Upper 4™ Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach

Ms. Osewalt verified the accessory structure setback was no longer needed, Mr. Saggese confirmed
that was correct. Mr. Truhlar closed the public meeting.

Discussion:
Ms. Osewalt noted the lot is nonconforming as it is less than the 10,000 square foot minimum.

Motion: It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, seconded by Dan Janson, to approve BOA#
19-100159, for 41% lot coverage in lieu of 35% minimum.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Sylvia Osewalt, Francis Reddington, John Moreland, Dan Janson, and
Jeff Truhlar
The motion was unanimously approved.

(C) Case Number: BOA 19-100160
Applicant/Owner:  Phillip and Rebecca Vogelsang
Agent: Jim McMann
Property Address: 3145 Pullian Court

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-337(e)(1)e, for 49.8% lot
coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for a swimming pool, paver deck and screen pool enclosure addition
to an existing single-famnily dwelling.

Agent: Jim McMann, 978 8% Street South, Jacksonville Beach, stated the hardship of the property
is its an RS2 zoned property with only 6,000 square feet instead of the 7,500 minimum for that
zoning type. Mr. Truhlar noted the lot is also undersized in width at 50 square feet, opposed to the
75 square feet minimum. Mr. Moreland advised if this were a standard sized lot the coverage
requested would only be 39%. ‘Mr. Reddington asked if this was the least amount of coverage the
Applicant could work with, Mr. McMann advised they have kept the pool small and are only
requesting three feet of pavers on one side with five feet on the other.

Public Hearing:
No one came before the Board to speak regarding this case. Mr, Reddington read into record the
following names of people who submitted emails (on file) in support of this variance:

Outside Correspondence:
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e Phillip Vogelsang, 3145 Pullian Court, Jacksonville Beach, FL
e Carl and Lisa Ilano, 3113 Pullian Court, Jacksonville Beach, FL
¢ Alexander Jenkins, 3180 Pullian Court, Jacksonville Beach, FL
e Josh Rickerson, 3081 Pullian Court, Jacksonville Beach, FL

e Karen Wekstein, 3148 Pullian Court, Jacksonville Beach, FL

e Robert Dixon, 3276 Pullian Court, Jacksonville Beach, FL

e Saro Lascala, 3273 Pullian Court, Jacksonville Beach, FL

* Phil Zeller, 3084 Pullian Court, Jacksonville Beach, FL

Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion:
Ms. Osewalt noted a variance for 43% was given to another property in the same neighborhood.
There was no further discussion among the Board members.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Mr. Janson, to approve BOA
19-100160, as presented and discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes ~ John Moreland, Sylvia Osewalt, Dan Janson and Jeff Truhlar
Nays ~Francis Reddington
The motion was approved 4-1.

(D) Case Number: BOA 19-100161
Applicant/Owner:  Carl and Lisa Tlano
Property Address: 3113 Pullian Court

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-337(e)(1)e, for 45.2% lot
coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for a swimming pool, paver deck and screen pool enclosure addition
to an existing single-family dwelling.

Applicant: Carl and Lisa [lano, 3113 Pullian Court, Jacksonville Beach, stated the lot is only 6,000
feet instead of the 7,500 square feet required causing the hardship. Mr. Truhlar advised this lot is
also only 50 feet wide when it should be 75 feet wide for RS-2 zoning. According to Mr, Moreland,
if the property were of standard size, the lot coverage would only be 37%. Ms. Osewalt noted in
2006 this property was given a variance of 40% lot coverage, making the current request only an
additional 4.2.% for a pool, which she did not find to be unreasonable.

Public Hearing:

No one came before the Board to speak regarding this case. Mr, Reddington read into record the
following names of people who submitted emails (on file) in support of this request:

Outside Correspondence:
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(E)

e Phillip Vogelsang, 3145 Pullian Court, Jacksonville Beach, FL
e Alexander Jenkins, 3180 Pullian Court, Jacksonville Beach, FL.
e Josh Rickerson, 3081 Pullian Court, Jacksonville Beach, FL.

e Karen Wekstein, 3148 Pullian Court, Jacksonville Beach, FL

* Robert Dixon, 3276 Pullian Court, Jacksonville Beach, FL

¢ Saro Lascala, 3273 Pullian Court, Jacksonville Beach, FL

e Phil Zeller, 3084 Pullian Court, Jacksonville Beach, FL

e (Carl and Lisa Ilano, 3113 Pullian Court, Jacksonville Beach, FL

Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion:
There was no further discussion among the Board members.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Reddington, seconded by Ms. Osewalt, to approve BOA
19-100161,:as written and read.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes - John Moreland, Francis Reddington, Scott Cummings, Sylvia
Osewalt, and Jeff: Truhlar
The motion was approved unanimously.

Case Number: BOA 19-100165
Applicant/Owner: Robert H. Trudeau
Property Address:  722716" Avenue South

City ‘of . Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-337(e)(1)e, for 41% lot
coverage in lieu of 35% maximumto allow for a pool deck addition to an existing single-family
dwelling.

Applicant/Owner: ! obert H. Trudeau, 722 16" Avenue South, Jacksonville Beach, advised the lot
is undersized or substandard at only 6,900 square feet of the minimum 7,500 that is required. The
lot coverage was maxed out at 35% when the current deck and pool were initially built. Mr, Trudeau
would now like to add additional decking. Mr. Moreland estimated if the lot were conforming in
size the actual lot coverage would only be 38%. Mr. Truhlar stated the lot is considered a narrow
lot.

Public Hearing;:
No one came before the Board to speak regarding this case.
Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.
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Discussion:
There was no further discussion from the Board.

Motion: It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, seconded by Mr. Moreland, to approve BOA
19-100165, as written and discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes— John Moreland, Sylvia Osewalt, Francis Reddington, Dan Janson and
Jeff Truhlar
The motion was unanimously approved.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT

Discussion ensued among the Board regarding the lack of applications for new members. Mr. Reddington
wanted it noted for the record there are currently only five board members and one alternate. Additionally,
two of the current serving Board member’s terms are about to expire. While these Board members want to
continue to serve, if they are not interviewed soon, they may not be able to vote at the next meeting should
they be reappointed for an additional term. This could cause a lack of quorum which in turn could cause
cases to be pushed to later dates in the year.

The next scheduled meeting is Wednesday, 6 November, 2019. There are eight (8) scheduled cases.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business coming before the Board, Mr. Truhlar adjourned the meeting at 8:15 P.M.

Submitted by: Sheila Boman
Staff Assistant

Approval:

Chairperson

Date
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HNelE] APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE  noane, 14-10077
@ Hearmve Date 1919

‘This form is intended for subrmitial, along with the required documents, for all requests for variences from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Yeagiances. The Planning and Development Ditector will evaluate an application
for & varance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonvilic Beach Board of Adjustment
ut their earlicst mecting following appropriste public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

L. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the past two calendar
years, All proposed edditions andfor improvements, including actusl dimensions, relevant gef I_g‘s@ﬁﬂ}ﬁ%
lines, and lor coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, to scale (on 11"x17" paper or smaller)

2, Proof of ownership {copy of deed or current property tax notification),
3. Ifapplicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. SEP 30 019
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal), : 3
5. Completed application.
' T
APPLICANT INFORMATION PLANMING & DEVELOPMEN

Applicant Name: A‘-\Iw\l Suvﬂ' Allen . Telephone: _Fouf -1 -F§1 §
Mailing Address: fogt_ 145 <. 0. Naw Bl . fr. 32250 E-Maill: Stoflng3 9 (2 a«_a.s.‘f-(e-—.

Agent Name: Telephone:
Mailing Address; E-Mail:
Landowner Name: : Tel'a!:hone:
Mailing Address: E-Mail:

Please provide the name, address aid telephone number for eny other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco.
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on & scparate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA .
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: JosA _Ja¥t i N. Joy gd—.' A 2z Zedt 1TA[e - sloo
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): 1§ -3%_ $§-25% .11F Sec A Jathsenvlle Beecl Lot 1 e 24
Description of requested variance (example: front yard sctback of 17f% in lieu of 20ft, lot coverage, reduce required off-street
parking spaces, etc.) (Attach a separate shest if 1eCesSSary).
(X Te N NLTtas Lol fvimae 4o :,,s\«l\ [ ppal é o] ;(ut:.
UG Fe_ [af mvwa-u-s&.- T t -

AFFIDAVIT

], /.Luril'uad % :ﬁ'H" A—U-b-\ , being first duly sworn, attest that T am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
6, Bection 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of txis application
are true and accurate to the best of tay Jnowledge and belief, Furthermore, I understand that failurs to submit accurate information
ve may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

Ar : ‘20'6" /LH.(.«\ of19
APPLICANT SIBNATURE PRINT APPLICANT NAME DAT

STA LORIDA, COUNTY OF.PUVYAL:

Swom to apd signed before me this '; b | day of Jep‘ITMb&V . 20ﬂ by A\]LYPN ﬂ(l \fn , who
ie personglly known to me or has produced ELB] WY [A (_.Eleé as identification.

CHANDRA MEDFORD
4 i Commission No. GG 283189
Explres December 21, 2022
Notary Public State of Florida
. NOTARYPUBLIC SIGNATURE P OTARY N, . o i i e e W

‘THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT FAGE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: RS-2 FLOOD ZONE: X
Cooe SECTION (s):

g 10 QVErage j

to an existing single-family welling

] A < or 4

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3* STREET ~ PHONE (04) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247.6107




VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOANo. \O\-—ICCi ”r"
Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is
not permitted in any zoning district.

pgngy FE
Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, Whgéﬁ‘%o‘égﬂii%ﬁ.o‘tge con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship. SES 30 °5ig

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria Have BeenmatD TacaIHET
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?] Circumstances/ Explanation
: "Yes/No
Special conditions and circumstances exist L c-'( ey PR SR

which are peculiar to the parcel of land build- \\ lbc) : Lok
‘5\"‘5&‘er 6& +,500 SF:

ing or structure, which are not applicable to
other parcels of land, structures or buildings gize S e,ciua\ L if P SWe8SF

in the same zoning district.

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant.

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to \ ’1.9
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc- I

tures, in the same zoning district.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the Mo ;Hr\;, PP rhdl wi
terms and provisions of this code would de- 0[% 1o L__\;‘,u] P g,
prive the applicant of rights commonly en- 4«[7 ' ro

joyed by other parcels of‘land in the same \\ arue—
zoning district, and would work an unneces-

sary hardship.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use of
the parcel of land, building or structure. Y zbg

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and \\‘VC)
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3** STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



IN PAVEMENT AT

STREET NORTH & 9TH
AVENUE NORTH

ELEVATION: (22.31)
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FND NAIL & DISK LB 3857
INTERSECTION OF 16TH

MAP SHOWING BOUNDARY SURVEY OF
LOT 1, BLOCK 79 AS SHOWN ON MAP OF
JACKSONVILLE BEACH SECTION "A”

AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 18 PAGE 33 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLA.
CERTIFIED TO: WESLEY TRANTER & DAYNA HARRISON / OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY /
MOVEMENT MORTGAGE, LLC. / HILLCREST TITLE AND TRUST AGENCY, LLC
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9TH. AVENUE NORTH

ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON
REFER TO NAVD OF 1988

UNDERGROUND ENCROACHMENTS NOT LOCATED

(25’ RIGHT OF WAY)

FINAL; W.0. #153723; 05-09—17 (FIELD)

[#] —DENOTES WATER METER
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THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE COMMTMENT.

THERE MAY BE ADDIMONAL EASEMENTS AND/OR RESTRICTIONS THAT ARE NOT SHOWN
ON THIS SURVEY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY,

THE LAND SHOWN HEREON IS IN THE SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD ZONE “X"
ON_FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP 0416 J FOR THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE BEACH, DUVAL COUNTY

AS SHOWN
FLORIDA, F..R.M. INDEX DATE 11-02~18

ALL AMERICAN SURVEYORS OF FLORIDA,
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INC.
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE soano._J0-100 ]

BEACH Hearvo pare_ /I
This fosm is inended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Scction 6.6 Variances, The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a vasiance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION R
1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the past two calcndatih Ct g VE B
years. All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant setbacks from property
lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, to scale (on 11"x17" paper or smaller)

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification). .
3. Ifapplicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. 0CT - 7 019
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittat).
5. Compieted application.
APPLICANT INFORMATION PLANNING & DEVELOPMI
App“cant Name: Bl‘ial‘l (and Chel‘yl) Roche Te]ephone: (904) 7071 517
Mailing Address: 3055 Antigua Drive E-Mazil: brianroche1219@gmail.com
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250
Agent Name: Telephone:
Mailing Address: E-Mail:
Landowner Name: Telephone:
Mailing Address: __ E-Mail:

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land uanvimnmenlal, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA D=
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: 180-949-1365 S059D :CH"'LJﬁ { i 1}1 e
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): _LO ean Cay Unit #1 L

Description of requested variance (exarnple: front yard setback of 17f in lieu of 2011, lot coverage, reduce required off-street
parking spaces, etc.) (Attach a separate sheet if necessary),

l.ot Coverage: Requesting a variance of the 45% coverage in the PUD to 48.2% for a propesed covered lanal extension
Allached is the sita plan with the ot coverage calculation within the survey boundary

AFFIDAVIT

I Brian Roche » being first duly sworn, attest that T am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true end accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information
as requested above may be grounds for denial of my request andfor subsequent building permit applications.

2 — Brian Roche /O/ 7{ Zz
LICANT SJGNATURE

PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATE

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUVAL:

Sworn to and signed before me this _7__ day of _October ,2019_py Brian Roche . who
is personally kn me or has produced _Drivers License as identification,

CHANDRA MEDFORD
Commission No. GG 283199
& A Expires December 21, 2022
F Notary Public State of Florida

___(Affix Notary Seal Above)

@aTAYE.

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

NOTARY PUBLICSIGNATURE

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: PUD FLOOD ZONE: X
CopE SECTION (s):
PUD Ordinance No. 2002-7843, for 49.2% lot coverage in lieu of 45% maximum to allow for a

covered patio addition to an existing single-family dwelling

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3*"STREET ~ PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS

BoaNo. 1160 4

Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is

not permitted in any zoning district.

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have been met. To assist the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard

Applies?
Yes/No

Circumstances/ Explanation

Special conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build-
ing or structure, which are not applicable to
other parcels of land, structures or buildings
in the same zoning district.

Yes

PUD % Lot Coverage

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant.

Yes

KZCEIVED

0CT -7 2019

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Yes

PLAMNING & DEVELOPMENT

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

Yes

Home improvements such as living
dwelling extensions, poot enclosures and
patio extensions have been common in the
PUD requiring lot coverage variances

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use of
the parcel of land, building or structure.

Yes

Extending the existing small covered lanai
area will require a lot coverage variance

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

Yes

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

11 NORTH 3" STREET

PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107
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LUATH  APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE  noawo. _|dHI0I0
- Hearmne Date_V 1114

BEACH

This form is intended. for submittal, along with the required documents, for alt requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Bevelopment Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their earliest mecting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION
1. Accurate, to-scalc boundary survey prepared by a repistered land surveyor, certified within the past two calendar
years, All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant setb ‘wﬁﬁm
lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, to scale (on 11"x17” paper or smaller)

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. OCT -8 019
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal).
5. Completed epplication.
. AMNING & DEVELOPMERN
APPLICANT INFORMATION PLAR
Applicant Name: Jeffrey Shank Telephone: 3362104996
Mailing Address: 509 15th Avenue North E-Mail:__jeffshank11@gmail.com
Jacksonville Beach, Florida 32250
Agent Name: Ear| Jonsson Telephone: 8045452714
Mailing Address; 8 Starfish Place E-Mail:_Sejonsson@comeast.net
Ponte Vedra Beach, Florida 32082
Landowner Name: Jeffrey Shank Telephone:
Mailing Address: E-Mail:

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA .
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: 509 15th Avenue North 1748222-0000
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): Surf Park Unit 1 rlp Pablo Beach lot 6, Bk5

Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 17f in lieu of 20ft, lat coverage, reduce required off-street
parking spaces, etc.) (Attech a scparate sheet if necessary),

Reduce Side Yard Setback to 7 in lieu of 10°

L' i h i
Dr—weu.mi Set tack oF o0

AFFIDAVIT

I Jeffrey Shank , being first duly sworn, attest that I am spplying for a variance pursuant to Article
6, Scetion 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my imowledge and belicf. Furthermore, I understand that failure to subrmit accurate information
&s requested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications,

'JEFZ%E’% 5['|gnllg [0~ 2~19
PRINT APPLI NAME DATE

‘;oﬂ’ FREDERICK L. DARE
i R\ Notary Public - State of Florids
Commission ¥ GG 314914
My Comm, Explres Jun 2%, 2021

Bonded through Natlonal Notary Awn,
(Affix Notary Scal Above)

‘THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: RS-1 FLOOD ZONE: X
4CobE SECTION {5):

34-336(e)(1)c.2, for an easterly side yard of 7 feet in lieu of 10 feet minimum to rectify y an existing
non-conformity to allow for substantial improvements {6 an existing singie-family dwelling

e —— e ———— |
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3™ STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231  Fax (904) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS

BoaNo._|AHOOIB0

Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is

not permitted in any zoning district.

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have been met. To assist the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?] Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No
Special conditions and circumstances exist BRI DY
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build- | Ng
ing or structure, which are not applicable to 0CT -8 5
other parcels of land, structures or buildings ulg
in the same zoning district.
D1 A AR IR
Special circumstances and conditions do not Lot is platted subdivision. Home was constructed, in
result from the actions of the applicant. YES the current foot print, in 1953 as a conforming
structure.
The subject encroachment is the result of
subsequent changes fo the code.
Granting the variance will not confer upon Granting of the Variance will simply acknowledge
the applicant any special privileges denied Yes “’t'e e:(istiﬂs‘!l encroachment 'byc:hte hi;i;torical §
. . strucwire, vVanance is required to allow a propose
by the comprehenswe pl_an.and this code to remodel and minor expansion which will conform to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc- current standards.
tures, in the same zoning district.
Literal interpretation and enforcement of the Denial of the variance would deny the owner the
terms and provisions of this code would de- | vgg ritght :0 perg:_rm nl?‘cessary im'?rovetn_'lents to t;he ;

. . . siruciure. oince the encroachment is an enclose
?rlve the applicant of nghts cm:nmonly 2150 garage, removing the encroachmeent would, again,
joyed by other parcels of land in the same force the property into non-compliance of the RS-}
zoning district, and would work an unneces- provision requiring, "one (1) car garage or carport.”
sary hardship.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance The Variance applies only to the existing,
that will make possible t.he reasonable use of | yEg historical structure.
the parcel of land, building or structure.
Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, | vEg Thedt_etrljcro?chment has tlaxlistseg. in its cqtr'r1ent -
. v . condition, for approximately 60 years with no reco
an.d policies of t'he comprehensive plan a_nd of adversely affecting adjacent land.
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3" STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



MAP SHOWING BOUNDARY SURVEY OF
LoT__ 6 BLOCK __8.____AS SHOWN ON MAP OF
SURF PARK -
AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK__19__ PAGES __39 __ OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

CERTIFIED FOR:___ JEFFERY DEAN SHANK: ACADEMY MORTGAGE CORP; BEACHES TITLE SERVICES
— LLC: FIDELITY NATIONAL NITLE,
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